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January 15, 2006

Re:  Quarterly Monitoring Reports — Fourth Quarter 2005
Shell-branded Service Shell Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Jerry Wickham:

I declarte, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/ot recommendations contained

in the attached document or tepott is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
Shell Oil Products US

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer
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Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road = Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

408.224.4724 800.477.7411
Fax 408.224 4518

January 15, 2006
Project No. SJ11-989-1.2005

Mr, Jerry Wickham

Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report — Fourth Quarter 2005
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr, Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following fourth quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site.
A site location map is included as Figure 1.

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine), at the direction
of Delta, on November 8, 2005. Depth to groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 though MW-4.
Groundwater elevation data and contours are presented on Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Samples were submitted by
Blaine to Test America Analytical Testing Corporation for analysis for total purgeable petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX compounds);
methy! tert butyl ether (MTBE), di-isopropy! ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary amyl
methyl ether (TAME), and tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) using EPA Method 8260B. Benzene, MTBE, and
TBA concentrations in groundwater are presented on Figure 3.
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Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring
event, is included as Attachment A.

DISCUSSION

Depth to groundwater in Wells MW-2 through MW-4 has decreased by an average of 0.60 feet since last
quarter, while the depth to water in Well MW-1 has increased by 0.19 feet. The groundwater gradient on
November 8, 2005 was toward the east at a magnitude of 0.08 feet/feet, consistent with previous data.

MTBE concentrations increased in Wells MW-3 and MW-4 from 4.2 micrograms per liter (ug/l) to 10.1
ug/l and from less then 2.5 ug/l to 3.23 ug/l, respectively, while the MTBE concentration in Well MW-2
decreased from 96 ug/l to a historic low of 11.9 ug/l. MTBE concentrations in Wells MW-3 and MW-4
remain within historic fluctuations. TBA concentrations continued to decrease in Wells MW-2 and MW-4
to 428 ug/l and 1,710 ug/l, respectively. The TBA concentration in Well MW-3 increased to 418 ug/l and
remains within historic fluctuations. TPH-G concentrations in Wells MW-2 and MW-3 continued to
decrease to 1,290 ug/l and 349 ug/l, respectively, while the TPH-G concentration in Well MW-4 increased
to 489 ug/l. BTEX compound concentrations decreased in Well MW-2. Benzene was detected in Well
MW-2 at 1.66 ug/l. Well MW-1 remains below laboratory detection limits for all analytes tested. Fuel
oxygenates DIPE, ETBE, and TAME were below laboratory detection limits in all wells tested. Delta, on
behalf of Shell, requests elimination of these parameters from the monitoring program.

Delta has recently completed the field portion of an addition on- and off-site ground water investigation.
An electronic site conceptual model (eSCM) containing the results of the groundwater investigation will be
issued to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency by February 21, 2006.

REMARKS

The information contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the currently
available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards.
This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and
its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or
outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client and
anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance
by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied
warranty as to the contents of this report.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,

O :

RM”Q)/ R. LEE DOOLEY
NO. 0183

R. Lee Dooley

Senior Hydrogeologist
CHG 0183

CERTIFIED

S$711-989-1.2005/4Q05 QMR &~
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Attachments:  Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, November 8, 2005
Figure 3 — Benzene, MTBE, and TBA Concentrations Map, November 8, 2005

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, December 19, 2005

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Qil Products US, Carson

5111-989-1.2005/4Q05 QMR
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES .

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

December 19, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell Qil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA

Monitoring performed on November 8, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 051108-WC-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMERIO LOS ANGELES SAN DHEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE  SAM JOSE, CA ¥5172.3105 {408) 573-0555 FAX (408} 873-F77% LG, 746454 www.higinelech.ocom




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Vera Fischer
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
‘ MTBE | MTBE | ‘ i Depthto;, GW @ DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B | T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME 1 TBA Ethanolg TOC | Water : Elevation | Reading
(ugr/l) | (ug/L) | fugfl) ' (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ugil) | (ug/L} J {ug/l) 1 {ug/L) l {MSL) (ft)  (MSL) . (ppm}
MW-1 | 07/20/1999 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 6.24 361.75 NA
MW-1 | 10/25/1999 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 6.36 361.63 NA
MW-1 | 01/27/2000 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.65 362.34 NA
MW-1 04/03/2000 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.98 5.68 362.31 1.2/1.6
MW-1 | 07/27/2000 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.69 362.30 1.0/1.4
MW-1 | 10/16/2000 | <50.0 NA <(.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 574 362.25 1.2/0.8
MW-1 01/16/2001 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA, 367.98 571 362.28 0.59/2.8
MW-1 | 04/19/2001 | =<50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <2.50 NA NA NA NA, NA NA 367.99 5.63 362.36 1.4/1.5
MW-1 | 07/13/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 |} <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA, NA NA 367.99 5.70 362.29 2.3/31
MW-1 08/13/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.98 5.72 362.27 NA
MW-1 10/26/2001 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.73 362.26 0.4/0.0
MW-1 | 01/11/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.55 362.44 5.4/2.0
MW-1 | 05/22/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.55 362.44 NA
Mw-1 | 07/15/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.70 362.29 NA
Mw-1 | 10/11/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 } <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.87 362.12 NA
MW-1 | 01/17/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.79 362.20 NA
MW-1 | 05/01/2003 52 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.61 362.38 NA
MW-1 | 08/27/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.84 362.15 NA
MW-1 | 10/03/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.95 362.04 NA
MW-1 | 01/05/2004 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <(.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.66 362.33 NA
MwW-1 | 04/05/2004 <50 NA <(.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.55 362.44 NA
MW-1 07/22/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 573 362.26 NA
MW-1 | 11/01/2004 | <50 NA <0.50 | <050 [ <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 573 362.26 NA
MW-1 01/26/2006 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <(.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.50 362.49 NA
MW-1 | 04/14/2005 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA, <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.60 362.30 NA
MW-1 07/21/2005 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA 367.98 6.14 361.85 MNA
MW-1 | 11/08/2005 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 NA 367.99 6.33 361.66 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA

| 1 MTBE| MTBE Depthto! GW }‘ Do

WelllID! Date |TPPH | TEPH B | T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME!| TBA |Ethanol| TOC A Water | Elevation Reading
' (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/lL)  (ugil) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ugll) (ug/L)| (ug/l) (ug/L) | (ugil) " (MSL) (i) (MSL) : (ppm)
mw-2 | 072011999 | 2600 | 699 | 550 | <250 | 595 | <250 | 9370 | Na NA | NA | Na | Na NA | 36543) 20.31 345.12 NA
mMw-2 | 10/2511999 | 4710 | 761 | 611 | <100 | 746 | <100 |22800] NA NA | NA | NA | Na NA |36543| 2280 | 342563 NA
Mw-2 | 01/27/2000 { 3,820 | 1490 | 608 | <10.0 | 156 [ <100 | 13.400]15000a] nNA | Na [ Na | Na NA | 368543 | 197 | 346.26 NA
Mw-2 | 04032000 | 7130 | NA | 184 | 149 | 238 | 188 |34,200] 28000 [ nNA | Na [ Na [ na NA |36543| 19.03 | 34640 | 1817
Mw-2 | o7izziz000 | 311 NA | 100 | <0500 [ <0.500 | <0500 | 280 NA NA | Na | Na | NA NA |36543| 1909 | 34634 | 1917
Mw-2 | 10/16/2000 | 3970 | NA | 123 | <500 | 685 | <s.00 |14.000] 15800 [ na | nAa | NA | NA NA |36543| 2398 | 34145 | 05605
Mw-2 | 01/16/2001 | 5780 | NA | 125 | o971 | 139 | 693 | 7ee0 | 7810 [ NAa | NA | NA | NA NA [36543| 2212 | 34331 {0.90/2.61
MwW-2 | 04/19/2001 | 4460 | NA | 114 | 7.1 115 | 4.87 [15200] 18400 | nNA | NA | NA | Na NA |36543| 2005 | 34448 | 1615
MW-2 | 07/13/2001 | <6000 | NA | <25 | <25 10 | <25 | Na | 15000 ] NA [ Na | NA | NA NA |38543] 2262 | 34281 | 2718
MW-2 | 0813/2001 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA | NA | Na | Na NA [36543] 2233 | 34310 NA
Mw-2 | 10262001 | 3700 | NA | <20 | <20 66 <20 | Na | 8200 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 1800 | <s00 |36543| 2232 | 34311 | o708
MW-2 | 011172002 | <5000 | NA | <50 | <50 54 <50 | NA [ 15000 ] NA | NAa | NA | NA NA [36543] 1872 | 34671 5.1/c
MW-2 | 05/22/2002 | <5,000 | NA 53 <50 57 <50 | NA | 20000 <50 | <50 | <50 | 6300 | NA |38543| 2059 | 34484 NA
Mw-2 | 07/15/2002 | <6000 | NA | <50 | <50 | <50 | <50 | NA [ 16000 | <50 | <50 | <50 | 3100 | NA |365.43] 2190 | 3433 NA
Mw-2 | 10112002 | 3600 | NA | <20 | <20 48 <20 | NA | 8200 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 1600 | NA |36543| 2245 | 34208 NA
Mw-2 | 01172003 | 4700 | Na | <25 | <25 87 <25 | NA [ 13000 <25 | <25 | <25 | 7700 | NA [36543| 1927 | 346.15 NA
Mw-2 | 05/01/2003 | 6000 | NA | <50 | <50 110 | <100 | Na | 12,000 | <200 | <200 | <200 | 6700 | NA [36543] 19000 | 34634 NA
Mw-2 | os/27/2003 | 2,500 | NA 32 <25 100 | <50 | Na | 4800 | <t00 | <100 [ <100 | 9100 [ nA [36543] 2253 [ 34290 NA
MW-2 | 10/03/2003 | 5500d] NA 32 <13 86 <25 | NA D 2200 | <50 | <50 | <50 | 9900 | NA |36543] 2302 | 342.41 NA
MW-2 | 01/05/2004 | 6500 | NA 22 <13 58 <25 | na | 1200 | <50 | <50 | <50 | 7400 | NA | 38543] 1008 | 346.35 NA
MW-2 | 04/09/2004 | 6,500 | NA 72 <13 30 <25 | NA | 1800 | <so | <s0 [ <so0 [11000] nNA [36543| 2022 | 34521 NA
MW-2 | 07/22/2004 | 4900 | NA 32 <13 19 <25 | NA 180 | <50 | <50 | <s0 | 7100 | NA [38543] 2214 | 34320 NA
Mw-2 | 11012004 | 5700 | NA 42 <13 13 <25 [ NA 190 | <50 | <s0 | <50 | 6100 | NA [36543| 2072 | 34471 NA
MW-2 01/26/2005 | 6,600 MNA 94 <13 13 <25 NA 1,700 <50 <50 <50 16,000 NA 365.43 17.95 347.48 NA
mMw-2 | 041142005 | 8200 | na | 170 | <10 92 <20 | NA | 1300 | <40 | <40 | <40 {15000] NA [36543] 1810 | 347.33 NA
Mw-2 | 07/21/2005 | 4,100 | WNA 23 <10 13 <20 [ NA 96 <40 | <40 | <40 | 4600 | NA |36543| 2272 | 342.71 NA
Mw-2 | 11/08/2005 | 1,200 | MA | 166 | 0990 | 256 | 125 | NA [ 119 [<0.500]<0.500] <0.500] 428 NA |36543| 2177 | 34366 NA

| mw-3 | o7201999 | 208 | 177 | 489 | <0500] <0500 | <0500 664 | NA | NA | Na | NA | NA | NA [3sa07| 2423 | 34074 | nNa |
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
1 "MTBE | MTBE 1 ; Depthto| GW DO
WelllD| Date | TPPH TEPH| B T E X 8020 | 8260 DIPE |ETBE TAME| TBA !Ethanol| TOC Water | Elevation Reading
(ug/l) ' {ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) * (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L)| (ug/l) (ug/L) | (ug/l) (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL)  (ft) (MSL} | (ppm)
MW-3 10/25/1999 378 182 9.49 <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1,410 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 23.26 341.71 NA
MW-3 | 01/27/2000 428 160 29.4 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 941 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 19.53 345.44 NA
MW-3 04/03/2000 <125 NA 11.4 <1.25 <1.25 <1-.25 639 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97] 1913 345.84 1.4/11.9
MW-3 O7/27/2000 ¢ 4,360 NA 78,4 6.95 85.8 2.61 26,600 25200 b NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 19.10 345.87 1.9/2.0
MW-3 10/16/2000 586 NA | 213 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3,310 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 24.11 340.86 1.1/0.8
MW-3 | 01/16/2001 558 NA 14.7 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 2,210 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 22,19 342.78 0.87/3.5
MW-3 | 04/19/2001 376 NA 9.08 =<0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 667 NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 20.96 344.01 1.711.4
MW-3 | 07/13/2001 370 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 670 NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 22.77 342.20 3.1/4.8
MW-3 | 08/13/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 22.59 342.38 NA
MW-3 10/26/2001 <200 NA <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 880 <2.0 <20 <2.0 79 <500 364.97 22.81 342.16 1.0/3.2
MW-3 01/11/2002 480 NA <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 NA 830 NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 18.88 346.09 1.1/3.2
MW-3 | 05/22/2002 570 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 680 <2.0 <20 <20 58 NA 364.97 20.75 344.22 NA
MW-3 | 07/15/2002 ' 420 NA 1.1 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 NA 520 <2.0 <20 <20 53 NA 364.97 22.09 342.88 NA
MW-3 10/11/2002 730 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 320 <20 <20 <20 330 NA 364.97 22.68 342.29 NA
MW-3 | 01/17/2003 740 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 150 <20 <2.0 <20 440 NA 364.97 19,34 345.83 NA
MW-3 | 05/01/2003 | 890 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | NA 78 <20 | <20 { <20 | 300 nA | 38497 1927 345.70 NA
MwW-3 08/27/2003 920 d NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 52 <2.0 <20 <20 330 NA 364.97 22.73 342.24 NA
MW-3 | 10/03/2003 | 870d NA <0.50 <D.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 65 <2.0 <20 <20 520 NA 364.97 23.15 341.82 NA
MW-3 01/05/2004 | 860 d NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 40 <2.0 <20 <20 750 NA 364.97 19.60 345.37 NA
MW-3 04/09/2004 | 420d NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 58 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 280 NA 364.97 20,30 344.67 NA
MW-3 [ 07/22/2004 | 570e NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 MNA 20 «2.0 <2.0 <2.0 360 NA 364.97 22.42 342.55 NA
MwW-3 | 11/01/2004 430 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 MNA 28 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 680 NA 364.97 21.00 343.97 NA
MW-3 | 01/26/2005 1000 NA 0.53 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 20 «2.0 <2.0 <2.0 820 NA 364.97 17.92 347.05 NA
MwW-3 | 04/14/2005 | 1,100 NA 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 16 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 580 NA 364.97 18.11 346.86 NA
MwW-3 | 07/21/2005 490 NA <0.50 <150 <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.2 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 400 NA 364.97 2295 342.02 NA
MW-3 | 11/08/2005 349 NA <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 10.1 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 418 NA 364.97 22.18 342,79 NA
Mw-4 | 08/10/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 25.63 338.38 NA
MW-4 | 08/13/2001 ] 2,400 NA <10} <10 <10 =10 NA 8,300 NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 26.32 337.69 4.2{2.7
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA

: | MTBE | MTBE |Depthto| GW DO
WellID . Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X ; 8020 | 8260 : DIPE | ETBE| TAME | TBA |Ethanol| TCGC ‘ Water Elevation | Reading

| (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ugrl) (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | {ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (MSL)! (ft) (MSL) (ppm)
MW-4 | 10/26/2001 { <2,000 | NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,600 NA NA NA NA NA [36401| 2802 337.99 3.1/2.8
Mw-4 | 01/11/2002 | <2000 | NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 5,100 NA NA NA NA NA |3B4.01| 2225 341.76 7.9/3.0
MwW-4 | 05/22/2002 | <500 NA <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 3,200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,500 NA 364.01 23.96 340.05 NA
MW-4 | 07/15/2002 | <2,500 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,000 <20 <20 <20 2,000 NA 363.97 25,18 338.79 NA
MW-4 | 10/11/2002 | 1,900 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 MNA 2,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5,100 NA 363.97 25.91 338.06 NA
MW-4 | 0D1/17/2003 580 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 NA 59 <25 <2.5 <2.5 7,000 NA 363.97 22.38 341.59 NA
MW-4 | 05/01/2003 770 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 73 <20 <20 <20 4,300 NA 363.97 21.82 342.05 NA
MW-4 | 08/27/2003 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 370 <40 <40 <40 11,000 NA 363.97 25.31 338.66 NA
MW-4 | 10/03/2003 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 190 <40 <40 <40 11,000 NA 363.97 26.00 337.97 NA
MW-4 | D1/05/2004 | <1,000 | NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <10 <40 <40 <40 | 7,400 NA |[36397]| 2348 340.49 NA
MW-4 | 04/09/2004 | <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <10 <40 <40 <40 5,700 NA 363.97 23.45 340.52 NA
MW-4 | 07/22/2004 |Well inaccessible | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 363.97 NA NA NA
MwW-4 | 11/01/2004 |Well inaccessible | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 363.97 NA NA NA
MwW-4 | 01/26/2005 | 1200f NA <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <10 <40 <40 <40 3700 MNA 363.97 21.44 - 342.53 NA
MW-4 | 04/14/2005 | 1,000 f MNA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0} NA 6.2 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0) 5,800 NA 363.97 20.69 343.28 MNA
MW-4 | 07/21/2005 390 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA <2.5 <10 <10 <10 2,400 NA 363.97 25.55 338.42 NA
MW-4 | 11/08/2005 489 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 3.23 | <0.500 | <0.500| <0.500 | 1,710 NA 363.97 2546 338.51 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
‘ | MTBE  MTBE ‘Depth to GW . DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E | X 8020 3260 | DIPE ETBE TAME TBA |Ethanol TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
| fug/L) | (ug/ly | (ug/l) | (ugfl) | (ug/l) (ug/L) | (ug/l) ' {ug/l) i (ugil) (ug/L)| (ug/l) (ugll) ~ {ug/l) ' (MSL)| (ft) {MSL) (ppm)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petraleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; priar to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method B015.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenas by EPA Method 8260B; prior to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EFPA Method 8260

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissoived Qxygen

n/n = Pre-purge/Post-purge DC Readings

ug/L = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

11989 Dublin Boulevard

Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

b = Concentration is an estimate.

¢ = DO meter malfunctioning.

d = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.

e = Sample contains discrete peak in addition te gasoline.

f = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon{s} in sample based on gasoline.
Ethanaol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

Wells surveyed June 21, 1929 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Wells surveyed August 23, 2001 and February 18, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Page 6

Dublin, CA
‘ ‘ MTBE | MTBE : Depth to GW | DO
Well ID Date | TPPH | TEPH ‘ X 8020 | 8260 DIPE | ETBE TAME TBA |Ethanoi’ TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
' - {uglL) {ug/L)‘ (ug/L) | (ug!L) ‘ ug/L} (ug/l) | (ugll) (ug/L) | {ug/l) (ugil) (ug/l) - {ugfl) | (ug/l) (MSL) (ft.) i {MSL) {(ppm)




Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster Creighten Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

December 14, 2005

Client:

Attn:

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4

An excecuted copy of the chain of custody, the project quality conirol data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
s report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at

to thi

Blaine Tech Srves-San Jose - Shell (13601)
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112

Michael Ninokata

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Nbr:

Date Received:

LAB NUMBER

NOK1268-01
NOK1268-02
NOK1268-03
NOK1268-04

NOK1268

11989 Dublin Boulevard
SAP 135243

11/10/05

COLLECTION DATE AND TIME

11/08/05 11:00
11/08/05 11:23
11/08/05 11:15
11/08/05 10:10

1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's aceredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
If you are not the intended recipient, or the cmployee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hercby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this maierial is strictly prohibited.

privileged and confidential.

have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

Additional Laboratory Comments:

Report revised on 12-14-05 to revise the GRO reporting limits.

California Certification Number: 01168CA

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

GGail Lage

Senior

Project Manager
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

he e 2

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Blaine Tech Srves-San Jose - Shell {(13601) Work Order: NOK1263
1680 Rogers Avernue Project Namne; 11989 Dublin Boulevard
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Number: SAP 1353243
Attn Michael Ninokata Received: 11/10/05 09:40
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution  Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor Date/Time Method Analyst Batch
Sample ID: NOK1268-01 (MW-1 - Ground Water) Sampled: 11/08/05 11:00

Oxygenates by EPA 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 11/16/05 11:05 SWB46 K260 CAW 5112874

Benzene ND ug/l. Q.500 1 11/16/05 11:05 SWH46 826013 CAW 5112874

Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND ug/l Q.500 1 11/16/05 11:05 SWiad B260B CAW 5112874

Ethylbenzene ND ug/L Q.500 i L1/16/65 11:05 SWHLE 2608 CAW 5112874

Isopropy! Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 11/16/65 11.05 SWRAS 826013 CAW 5112874

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0,500 1 11/16/05 11:05 SWa4E6 2608 CAW 5112874

Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 11/16/05 11:05 SWEAG 82608 CAW 5112874

Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L. 10.0 1 11/16/05 1105 SWa46 32501 CAW 5112874

Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 1116435 11:05 SWa46 32608 CAW 5112874
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichlaroethane-d{ (70-130%) Y8 ¥ 11716765 11:05 SHBIE 826058 CAW 5112874
Surragate: Dibromaofluoromethane (79-122%) 57 % 111665 11:05 ST 52608 CAW 5112874
Surrogate: Tohiene-ds (78-121%} 180 % 11/16:05 11:05  SW84682008 CAW 5112874
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluarobenzene (78-126%) 9% 11/16/65 11:05  Sirgss 2608 CAW 5112874
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics WD ug/L 50.0 1 11/16/05 11:05 SWaHG 82008 CAW 5112877
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 734 11716:05 11:05 SIWRI6 82608 CAW 3112877
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 87 % 1171605 11:05  Swe4652608 CAW 3112877
Surrogate: Toluene-ds (78-121%) 99 % 1171605 11:05 584682608 CAW 5712877
Surrogate: 4-Rromaflucrobenzene (78-126%) 95 % 1177605 11:05  Swed6 82508 CAW 5142877
Sample ID: NOK1268-02 (MW-2 - Ground Water) Sampled: 11/08/0511:23

Oxygenates by EPA 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 11/16/05 11:35 SWBAS 82608 CAW 5112874
Benzene 1.66 ug/L 0.500 1 11/16/05 11:35 SWR46 82608 CAW 5112874
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 11/16/05 11:35 SWB46 82608 CAW 5112874
Ethylbenzene 2.56 ug/l. 0.500 1 13/16/05 11:35 SWE46 52608 CAW 5112874
Isopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 L 14/16/05 11:35 SWRAE B260B CAW 5112874

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 11.9 /L 0.500 i 11/16/05 11:35 SWB4G 32608 CAW 5112874
Tolughe 0.9%0 ug/L 0,500 [ 11/16/05 11:35 SWELS R260B CAW 5112874
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 428 ug/L 10.0 L 11/16/05 11:35 SWRAG 82607 CAW 5112874
Xylenes, total 125 ug/L 0.500 ! 11/16/05 11:35 SWe45 82600 CAW 3112874
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioreethane-d4 (70-130%) 9% % L1605 11:35 NWR46 82608 CAW 5112874
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane (79- ) 22%; 27 % 1116705 11:35 SWa46 82608 CAW 5112874
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 101 % TIZTGAS 11:35 SW84682608 CAW 5112874
Surrogate: 3-Bromofluorabenzene {78-120%) 0% LVIG05 11:35  sIPha6 82608 CAW 5112874
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 1290 ug/L 500 1 11A16/0511:35 BWR4S RGO CAW 5112877
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 74 % TIIG05 11:35 SWads saeus CAW 5112877
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 87 % 171e/05 11:35 SIFRS6 R2005 CAW 3112877
Surrogate: Toluene-dB (78-121%) 00 % I I605 11:35 HIF846 82608 CAW 5112877
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorohenzene (78-126%) 101 % 171605 1]:35 SHB46 82608 CAW 5112877
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPOIRATION 2960 Fasler Craeighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Blaine Tech Srves-San Jose - Shell (13601) Work Order: NOKI1268
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Name: 11989 Dublin Boulevard
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Number: ~ SAP 135243
Attn Michael Ninokata Received: 11/10/05 09:40
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor Date/Time Method Analyst Batch
Sample ID: NOK1268-03 (MW-3 - Ground Water) Sampled: 11/08/05 11:15

Oxygenates by EPA 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ugfl 0.500 1 L1Z16/05 12:04 SWEG 82608 CAW 5112874

Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 L1/16/G5 12:04 SWEAG 2260R CAW 5112874

Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 11/16/05 12:04 SWH6 82608 CAW  S112874

Ethylbenzene XD ug/l 0.500 1 L1/16/05 12:04 SWHG 82603 CAW 5112874

[soprapyl Ether ND ‘ ug/L 0.500 1 11/16/05 12:04 SWRAE 82608 CAW 5112874

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 10.1 ug/L 0.500 1 L1/16/05 12:04 SWRAE 826011 CAW 5112874

Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 11/16/05 12:04 SWE46 82600 CAW 5112874

Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 418 ug/L 10.0 1 11/16/05 12:04 SWR4S RIG0R CAW 5112874

Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 L1/16/05 12:04 BWEAS 82601 CAW 5112874
Surragate: 1, 2-Dickloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 94 % 11716705 12:04  SW8# 22008 CAW J112874
Surregate: DibromafTuoromethane (79-122%) 98 % 11716765 12:04  SW84682608 CAW 5112874
Surrogate: Toluene—d8 (78-121%) 98 % L LI16/05 12:04  SWASRISOB CAW S112874
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene (78-126%) 28 % 11/16:05 12:04  SWads 82068 CAW 5112874
Purgeable Petrolewn Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 349 ug/L 50.0 1 11/16/05 12:04 SWB4E B260R CAW 5112877
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlovocthane-d4 {70-130%) 74 % 1116405 12:04  SW846 82608 CAW 5112877
Surragate: Dibromofluaromerhone (79-122%) A7 % TIA605 12:04  Swsde 02068 CAW 3112877
Surrogate: Toluene-df (78-121%) 97 % (1716705 12:04  Swsds s2sai CAW 5112877
Surrogaie: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene (78-126%) 07 % 11716/05 12:04  SWB463260R CAW 5112877
Sample ID: NOK1268-04 (MW-4 - Ground Water) Sampled: 11/08/05 10:10

Oxygenates by EPA 8260B

Tert-Amy] Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 11/16/05 12:34 SW846 826013 CAW 5112874

Benzena ND ug/L. 0.300 1 11/16/05 12:34 SWa46 82600 CAW 5112874
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 11/16/05 12:34 SWHAG 82607 CAW 5112874
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 11/16/05 12:34 SWE4G 82600 Caw 5112874

ISO}'JFO]J)'] Ethcr ND ug/L 0.500 i 11/16/05 12;34 5Wada 82608 CAW 5112874

Methyl tert-Buty] Ether 3.23 ug/T 0.500 1 11/16/D5 12:34 SWRAG RGO CAW 5112874
Toluene ND g/l 0.500 L 11/16/05 12:34 WG 82603 CAW 5112874
Tertia.ry Butyl Alcohol 1710 ug/L 100 I 11/16/05 12:34 SWada 82601 CAW 5112874
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 1E/16/05 12:34 SWRAE R2601 CAW 5112874
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 9% T120605 12:34  SHER4S B2e0B CAW 312874
Surrogate: Dibromofivoromethane (79-122%) 292 1116705 12:34 SHEI6 A2608 CAW 5412874
Surrogate: Tolugne-dS (78-121%) 190 % F1A16705 12:34 SHBH 82608 CAW 5112874
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%6} 97 % CHi1605 12:34 SH846 82608 CAW 5112874
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics 489 ug/L 50.0 1 11/16/05 12:34 SWB4G 32608 CAW 5112877
Surrogate: I, 2-Dickloroethone-d4 (70-130%) 73 % 11416705 12:34 NE4G B2608 AW 5112877
Surrogate: Dibromoflioromethane (79-122%) 88 % 11/16°85 12:34 STE846 82608 CAW 5112877
Surrogare: Toluene-dB (78-121%) 99 % 1116705 12:34 STERA6 B26DH CAW 5112877
Surrogate: +-Bromoflusrobenzene (78-126%) 97 % 1120005 12:34 Sit B8 82605 CAW 3112877
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Test/

erica

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPBORATION

2960 Faster Creightan Road Nashville, TN 37204 * BO0-765-09BC * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Blaine Tach Srves-San Jose - Shell (13601) Work Order: NOK1268
1680 Rogers Avenuc Project Name: 11989 Dublin Boulevard
San Jose, CA 95112 Projec[ Number: SAP 135243

Attn Michagl Ninokata Received: 11/10/05 09:40

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank
Analyte Blank Value Q Uaits Q.C. Bawch Lab Nuatber Analyzed Date/Time
Ohxygenates by EPA 8260B
5112874-BLK1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether <.200 ug/L 5112874 5112874-BLK]1 L1/15/05 22:67
Benzene <0,200 ug/L. 5112874 5112874-BLK1 LI/15K5 22:67
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 5112874 5112874-BLK1 L1/15/05 22:07
Ethylhenzene <0.200 ug/L 5112874 5112874-BLK1] E1/15/05 22:07
Isopropyl Ether <0200 ug/L. 5112874 5112874-BLK1 E1/15/5 22:07
Methyl tert-Buryl Ether <0.200 ug/L 5112874 5112874-BLK] 11/15/05 22:07
Toluens <0.200 ug/L 5112874 5112874-BLK1 L1/15/05 22:.07
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 5112874 5112874-BLK1 11/15/05 22:07
Kylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 5112874 5112874-BLK1 L1/15/05 22:07
Surregate: 1.2-Dichlaroethane-d¢ Q9% 5112874 5112874.BLK1 L1/15/05 22:07
Surragate: Ditromofluoromethane 97%, . 5112874 5112874-BLK1 L1/15/405 22:07
Surragate: Tolicne-d8 100% 5112874 5112874-BLK1 L1/15/05 22:07
Swrrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 0% 5112874 5112874-BLK] 11/15/05 22:07
5112874-BLK2
Tert-Amyi Methyl Ether <0200 ug/L 5112874 5112874-BLK2 11/16/05 10:05
Benzene <0.200 ug/l 5112874 5112874-BLK2 L1/16/05 10:05
Ethy] tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 5112874 5112874-BLK2 11/16/05 19:05
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/l. 5112874 5112874-BLK2 L1/16/05 10:05
Isopropyl Ether <0,200 ug/L 5112874 5§12874-BLK2 LI/16/05 10:05
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 5112874 5(12874-BLK2 11/16/05 10:05
Toluens <0.200 ug/L 5112874 5112874-BLK2 11/16/035 10:05
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ) <5.06 ug/L 5112874 5E12874-BLK2 11/16/05 10:05
XHylenes, total <0350 ug/L 5112874 5112874-BLEK2 L1/18/03 10:03
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd GR%; 5112874 5112874.BLK2 1116/05 1):035
Surragate: DitromofTuaromethane 101% S112874 5112874-BLK2 L1/16/05 10:05
Surrogate: Tohicne-d8 102% 5112874 SE12874-BLK2 L1/16/05 10:05
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 0% 5112874 5112874-BLK2 11/16/05 19:05
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5112877-BLKA
Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 g/l 5112877 5112877-BLK1 11/15/05 22:07
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 75% 5112877 5112877-BLK1 11/15/05 22:07
Surragate: Dibromnflucromethane 87% 5112877 5112877-BLK1 L1/15/05 22:07
Surrogate: Tolugne-d8 09% 5112877 5112877-BLK1 11/15/03 22:07
Surregate: 4-Bromafluprobenzene 08% 5112877 5112877-BLK1 11/15/05 22:07
5112877-BLK2
Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 5112877 5112877-BLK2 11/16/05 19:05
Surragate: 1,2-Dichlaroethane-d{ 74% 5112877 5112877-BLK2 11/16/05 10:05
Surragate: Ditromoflucromethane 9% 5112877 5112877-BLK2 11/16/05 10:05
Surrogate: Tolwene-d8 100% 5112877 5112877-BLK2 11/16/05 19:05
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashwille, TN 37204 * B00-765-09B0 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client  Blaine Tech Srves-San Jose - Shell (13601)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Attn Michael Ninokata

Work Order: NOK 1268

Project Name: [1989 Dublin Boulevard
Project Number:  SAP 135243

Received: 11/10/05 09-40

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank - Cont.

Analyte Blank Value Q

5112877-BLK2

Surrogate. §-Bromofluorobenzenc Q%4

Tnits Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time

5112877 5112877-BLK2 11/16/05 10:05
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Test/America

ARALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Read Nashvills, TN 37204 * 800-765-0960 * Fax 615-728-3404

Client
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Attn Michael Ninokata

Blaine Tech Srves-San Jose - Shell {13601)

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:

Received:

NOK1268

11989 Dublin Boulevard
SAP 135243

11/10/05 09:40

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed
Analyte Known Val Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec Range Batch Date/Time
Oxygenates by EPA §260B
5112874-BS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 30.0 522 ug/L 104% 56- 145 5112874 11/15/05 19:37
Benzene 50,0 48.0 ug/L 6% 79-123 5152874 1171505 19:37
Ethy] tert-Buty] Ether 30.0 513 ug/L 103% 64 - 141 5112874 11/15/05 19:37
Ethylbenzene 50.0 50.1 ug'L 100% 79-125 5112874 11/15/03 19:37
Isopropyl Ether 300 499 ug/L 100% 73-135 5112874 11/15/05 19:37
Methyl tert-Butyt Ether 30.0 51.6 ug/L 103% 66 - 142 5112874 11/15/05 19:37
Toluene 50.0 48.2 ug'L 6% 78-122 5112874 11/15/05 19:37
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 300 593 ug/L 119% 42 - 154 5112874 11/15/05 19:37
Xylenes, total 150 151 ug/L 101% 79130 5112874 11/15/05 19:37
Surragme: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 30.0 487 97% 70- 130 5112874 11/15/05 19:37
Surragaie: Dibromoflucromethane 50.0 48.4 97% 79-122 5112874 11/15/03 19:37
Surrogate: Tohiene-dS 50,0 50.1 100% 78 - 121 5152874 11/15/05 19:37
Surragate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 50.0 53.7 107% 78-126 5112874 11/15/05 19:37
5112874-B52
Tert-Amyl Methy] Ether 30.0 50.9 /L 102% 56- 145 5112874 11/16/05 07:35
Benzene 50.0 50.6 ny/L 101% 79-123 5112874 11/16/05 07:35
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 30.0 527 ug/L 105% 64 - 141 5112874 11/16/05 07:35
Ethylbenzene 3.0 517 ug/L 103% 79-125 5112874 11/16/05 07:35
Esopropyl Ether 50.0 528 /L 106% 73-135 5112874 11/16/05 07:35
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 518 ug/L. 104% 66 - 142 5112874 11/16/05 07:35
Tolusne 50.0 50.2 /L 100% 78-122 3112874 11/16/05 07:35
Tertiary Butyl Alcohal 30 586 ug/L 117% 42 - 154 5112874 11/16/05 07:35
Xylenes, total 50 156 /L 104% 79-130 5112874 11/16/05 07:35
Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 50.0 419.6 99% 70- 130 5112874 11/16/05 0735
Surrogate: Dibromofivoromethane 30.0 409 100% 79-122 5112874 11/16/05 07:35
Surrogate: Tolugne-d8 50.0 50,3 101% 78-121 5112874 11/16/05 07:35
Surragate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 50.0 51.2 102% 78-126 5112874 11/16/05 0735
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5112877-B51
(rasoline Range Organics 10900 8470 ug/L 85% 67 - 130 5112877 11/15/05 20:37
Surragate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 36.6 73% 70 - 130 5112877 11/13/03 20:37
Surrogate: Dibromaoflunramethane 500 429 86% 79-122 5112877 11/15/05 20:37
Surrogate: Toluene-ds 50.0 512 102% 78-121 5112877 11/15/05 20:37
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 53.7 107% 78 - 126 5112877 11/15/05 20:37
5112877-BS2
Gasoline Ranpe Organics 10004 3870 ug/L B9% 67 - 130 5112877 11/16/05 08:35
Surragate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 36.9 74% 70 - 13D 5112877 11/16/05 08:35
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 434 87% 79-122 5112877 11/16/05 DB:35
Surrogate: Toluene-ds 50.0 51.2 102% 78-121 5112877 11/16/05 08:35
Page 6 of 11




Test/America

AREALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

s

2980 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-09B0 * Fax 815-726-3404

Client  Blaine Tech Srves-San Jose - Shell (13601}
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

Atin Michael Ninokata

Work Order: NOKI1268

Project Name: 11989 Dueblin Boulevard
Project Number:  SAP 135243

Received: 11/10/05 09-40

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS - Cont.
Target Analyzed
Analyte Kunown Val Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
Furgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5112877-B82
Surrogate: 4-Bramofiuorobenzene 50.0 522 104% 78126 5112877 11/16/05 08:35
Page 7 of 11
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TestAmerica
I ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2860 Faoster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client  Blaine Tech Srves-San Jose - Shell (13601) Work Order: NOK1268
' 1680 Rogers Avenue Project Nate: 11989 Dublin Boulevard
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Number: ~ SAP 135243
Attn Michael Ninokata Received: 11/10/05 09:40
l PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike
l Target Sample Analyred
Analyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
Oxygenates by EPA 8260B
I 5112874-MS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 48.0 ug/L 50.0 96% 45-155 5112874 NOK1266-04 11/16/05 05:36
Benzene ™MD 515 ug/L 50.0 103% T-137 5112874 NOK12606-04 11/16/05 05:36
Ethy] tert-Butyl Ether ND 50.1 ug/L 50.0 100% 57 -148 5112874 NOK1266-04 11/16/405 05:36
I Ethylbenzenc ND 517 ug/L 50.0 105% 72-139 5112874 NOK1266-04 11/16/45 05:36
isopropyl Ether ND 518 ug/L 50.0 104% 67 . 143 5112874 NOK 1266-04 11/16/405 (5:36
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1.01 50.7 ug/L 50.0 9N 55-152 5112874 MOK1266-04 I1/16/05 05:36
l Toluene ND 498 ug/L 500 130% 73133 5112874 NOK1266-04 11/16/05 05:36
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 352 ug/L 500 704% 19- 183 5112874 NOK1266-04 11/16/05 05:36
Xylenes, total ND 159 ug/'L 130 106% 70 - 143 5112874 NOK1266-04 11/16/05 0536
l Surrogare: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-i4 46.4 g/l 50,0 59%% 70-130 5112874 NOK1266-04 11/16/05 05:36
Surrogate: Dibromajlucromethane 457 up/L 50.0 999, 79-122 5112874 NOK1266-04 11/16/05 05:36
Surrogate: {oluenc-dS 445 ug/l 500 99% 78-121° 5112874 NOK1266-04 11/16/05 05:34
l Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.9 ug/l 50.0 102% 78- 126 S112874 NOK1266-04 11/16/05 05:36
l Page 8 of 11




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION 2960 Faster Creighton Road MNashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 8§15-726-3404
Client Blaine Tech Srves-San Jose - Shell (13601) Work Order: NOK 1268
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Name: 11989 Dublin Boulevard
San Jose, CA 95112 Praject Number: SAP 135243
Attn Michael Minokata Recelved: 11/10/05 09:40

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike Dup

Spike Target Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig. Yal.  Duplicate Q Units Conc % Rec. Ranps  RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
Oxygenates by EPA 8260B
5112874-MSD1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 47.1 ug/L 500 94% 45-135 2 24 S112874 NOK1266-04 11/16/05 06:06
Benzene ND 49.8 ug/L 50.0 100% 71-137 2 23 5112874 NOK1266-04 11/16/05 06:06
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 495 ug/L 500  99% 57-148 1 22 5112874 NOK 1266-04 11/16/05 06:06
Ethylbenzene ND 51.2 ug/L 50.0 laz% 72-139 3 23 5112874 NOK1266-04 11/16/03 06:04
Isopropyl Ether ND 50.8 ug/L 500 102% 67- 143 2 22 5112874 NOK1266-04 11/16/05 06:05
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1.01 50.1 ug/L 500  98% 55-152 1 27 5112874 NOK1266-04 £1/16/05 06:06
Toluene ND 48.1 ug/L 30.0 96%  73-133 3 25 5112874 NOK1266-04 L1/16/03 06:06
Tertiary Butyl Aleohol ND 368 ug/L 00 73% 19-183 4 39 5112874  NOK1266-04  11/16/05 06:06
Xylenes, total ND 154 ug/L 150 103% 70-143 3 7 5112874 NOK1266-04 11/16/03 06:06
Surragate: |,2-Dichloroethane-idd 50.1 ug/L 500 100% T0- 130 5112874 NOK1266-04 L1/16/05 06:06
Surragate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.2 Cugl 500 100% 79122 5112874 NOK1266-04 £1/16/05 06:06
Surragate: Toluene-d3 504 ug/L 30.0 101% 78.121 51128714 NOK1266-04 L1/16/03 06:06
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 514 ug/L 500 103% 7TB-124 5112874 NOK1266-04 11/16/05 06:06

Page 9of 11




Test/America

peavce

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2980 Faoster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 " Fax 615-726-3404
Client  Blaine Tech Srves-San Jose - Shell (13601) Work Order: NOK1268
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Name; 11989 Dublin Boulevard
San JOSB, CA 95112 Pr()ject Nuomber: SAP 135243
Attn Michael Ninokata Received: 11/10/05 (9:40

CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville

Method Matrix ATHA Nelac California
NA Water
SW346 8260B Water N/A X X

Page 10 of 11




Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPOIRATION 2060 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-785-0980 * Fax 515-726-3404
Client  Blaine Tech Srves-San Jose - Shell (13601) Work Order: NOK 1268
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Name: [1989 Dublin Boulevard
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Number: SAP 135243
Attn Michael Ninokata Received: 11/10/05 09:40

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
SW346 8260B Water Gasoline Range Organics

Page 1t of 11




AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATICON
Nashville Division

|TestAmerlca m,

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC# NOK1268

Client Name : Blaine Tech Services

Cooler Received/Opened On:__11/10/05  Accessioned By:__James D. Jacobs

Log-in Pe??/é’,ﬁ Signature

L. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: PiL S Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of CODIEI .. ceinrerreieereeeeeeeeeearesseeersesssetneeeeee s s oo @....NO.

...NA
1. If yes, how many and where: / Ft"“ 3
3. Were custody SEAIS 0n CORTAMEIST. v eemsereecers e eeeerrneresnerssssesemes e ssseeeeosterereeseeeess @..YES...NA
4.  Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?..cocvuuierniiirnrenennns Verareesenrransrans ..@....N{)...NA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?........couu....... trvrrreaes e eans tovsrmenreenanennns 2 YES L NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc}?......ccoeevinanns Ciamveresanraasranns E ...NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.........ccu.... Chadarrernraesaian @...NO...NA
8. What kind of packing material used? Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Ziplock baggies Paper Other None

9. Cooling process: Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None
10. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( unbroken)?......cociieni i v ee—— v NOLLUNA

11. Were all container labels complete (%, date, signed, pres., €1€) ... .vneiiiaiiive e cenans @...NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?.......... SO . --NO...NA
13. Were correct cantainers used for the analysis requested?............coiiiiiinni e CIE%...NO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received?..................... ST reeerrerranaranns @S...NO...NA

b. Was there any ebservable head space present in any VOA Vial?.......ooeoooeeeee, @...YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?.........oe.une..ns . ES...NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?...... P e e a b aa e A, tirren @ NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?................. Gemrrnrreaisiseeinaies Cevrrarrrre s aassisnes «we NO...YES

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (Jast 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier helow:
5319

UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-strect Misc.

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

BIS = Broken in shipment

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 4/5/05

End of Form




I B N A B Bl I AE TR B AR AR A B R B e e
" SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

T

Lab Identfication (f necasgary):
2960 Foster Creighton Dr,
Address;

- LAB:

Shell Project Manager to be inveiced:

-} Denis Brown

oure: 11 /8005~

S il veport. Green in Fn T I g Sy

ST R L e

Nashville, TH, 37204
City, State, Zip:
]_ PAGE: \ of E
[APUNG COMPANTY. TG CODE: SITE ADDRESS [Streel, City and Siate):
Blaina Tech Services BTSS 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dubliin, CA T0600102083
ADDRESS: JECF CELIVERABLE TQ {Responsible Fasty or Daszignee): PHONE NO.; E-MAIL. CONSULTANT PROJECT NO.:
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 oS Ul {
PROJECT CONTACT {Mardaopy or POR Report to); Vera Fischer {408) 224-4724 vfischer@deltasny.com BTS #
Michael Ninokata SAMPLER NAM(E) [Frin. WY
TELEFHoNE: TAK [ Ewvin w-— \\ cr , :
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 mninokata@blainetech com ' NOK-’I 268
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS):
‘F 100avs [J 50avs [ 72 wours [J 48 vours D1 24 Hours [ Less THAN 24 HOURS REQUESTED ANALYSIS 11/21/05 17.00
O wa - awagcs ReporT FoRMAT [ usT AGENCY; F
GL/MS MTEE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING AL - g FIELD NOTES:
|
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EDD IS HOT NEEDED 1 g =& £ Contalner/Preservative
L2 g £ 2 or PID Readings
% e | & & ‘E or Laboratory Netes
£ Elelz - £
& Sle)zlg a i
= - ., = .
cl@laje 8 gl & T
Jl8(8|8|2|E| . |28 ]
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTELS] Q% E :'-.;- § e § |9 a
o SAMPLING wo.oF | ¢ | B gis|Ela|a - TEMPERATURE DN RECEWPT C*
MATRIX N -x
Field Sample [dentification T TIvE conr. | E | B EIE|Z1E|2]%]|8 £ S
22N E DA NOR 2R o |
1 3
2> : or
” ,5 h b —03
V o N/ |V o L oy
pad ,
Racaivi : (Sipnatwe| Data: Time:
‘ Ge 0/ R 7 A
W gles /357
Récaivad by; (Signatura) Z_{ LY ] 7 Date: Tima:
_ /e Ceq g 7595
;¢ Relinguished by: (Signatura) Recsivag by: (Signatwe} \ 7?/ 7: e
! o
T = Feol X o 9-0 ).S<

Q&Q Graphic (714) 888-9702

S



I WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST - F"“E‘“—ld’fi——
I Date X /CE/GS—' Client JQL& ”
site Address [ [ B M bhw: %Lf&, DALL\/\
I Job Number (H5110% e Technician C)\ w
Well Inspacted - | | water Baiied|  Wellbox Pebrls Othar Action { | Wall Nt
b B [ o] oo | | i | at ||
I I - X
P 2 ol
i A" Poxits al & leoke
l NOTES:
l BLAINE TECH BERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOYB AMGELES SAN DIEGD viww. lalnstecn.com




Project # OS1oB -we-/

Date_[[ [B/05

WELL GAUGING DATA

Client (_S i&//

sie_ 11999 D0 biwm &Lron? Dol

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible| Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liguid (ft.)| Liquid (ft.) (ml) {it.) bottom (ft.) oré&}C
[
M. ! "f 6 3.3 ’ ‘?-‘55\
m.}- L-] QL77 %2-55\
my-3 | Y Q0.1 (32.75]
o | 2 2646 |2s.07 | ¥

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #:(»S ] |Co& e /

Site; ai‘ﬁﬁﬁ_é A

Sampler: Lt pate: |1 /&/0S

Well LD.: JMAD- | Well Diameter: 2 3 (B 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): | 4. BS Depfhﬁdgyfater OTW): 60 3%

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: D Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): ys1 HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]. q\ O 'S

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bair
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

Electy ersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:

) s . 0.04l 4" 0.65-

25‘% (Gals) X Lk Gals. z 0.t6 & 147
1 Case Volume Spe,clﬂed Voiumes Calculated clume L 0.37 Other mdius”* 0.163

Cond. Turbidity

Time Temp (F) | pH (mS or ) (NTUs) Gals. Removed |  Observations
% |70\ 661112 | 23 Clear
AARO | 202 (6P | ]I BS |E B
A3\ toc(( C)euba:‘lzde . 6\«&”&1‘-‘5: .
105% |&%s.0l2e|jpes | A | — |[clea™
Did well dewater? T No Gallons actually evacuated: DT>

Depth to Water: 6. C} 6

Sampling Date: ! l I‘% /05 Sampling Time: “06

Sample LD.: ML) 1 ST omer 1A+

Laboratory:

Analyzed for:  7ff8 BRER) MIBE TPH-D _Other: Oryvs

EB LD. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd) Pre-purge: "8 Post-purge: i
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

fooze




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OB 0& ~pieat

Site: 4 89945 2%

Sampler: bade

Date: Il /&l

Well LD.: M) X

Well Diameter: 2 3 @& 6 8

Total Welt Depth (TD): ‘S 2.5

Depth to Water (DTW): R 1. = 7

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: pic Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWH: K39 3
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bagher
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electr@ma'sible Other__ _ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
- =
] " 0.04 4 0.65
_7. O (Gasyx R A l Gals. » 0.16 6" 147
|1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Cond Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (m3 or@ {NTUs) Gals. Removed ~ Observations
s |68 |71 | B2 14 7 ocﬂo.-—/cfegr
oty |e40 |4 | FUS bl A I
jo49 |62 |64 | B | s &\ \/ 3
| D1d=28.2)
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: .|

Sampling Date: "3‘/@5‘ Sampling Time: [ ™5

Depth to Water: /2. {38~ -

Sample LD.: pALY- &

Laboratory:  STL

oter 18~

Analyzed for: (ﬁ;(? "BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Other: O}Q{{

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @

Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Tine
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

" Post-purge:

mg /L

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge:

mV

Post-purge:

mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

by




Lo

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OOST11OB- Loe~ sit: 49945 22E

Sampler: YSC- Date: |l [B/OS

Well 1D.: LD -5 Well Diameter: 2 3 ¢ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 2. 7S Depth to Water (DTW): 222 |§

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

a

Referenced to: Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: QY . 249
Purge Mcthod:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Péder
Disposable Bailer Penstaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Pert
Electric Su@sible Other o Dedicated Tubing
Other: :
(T Saitiah CTT AT
- g 0.04 g 0.65
__G: ' (Gals)X % - 28,7 G z 0.16 & .
I Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volutne 3 0.37 Other Tadius™* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or i) {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Qbservations
1034|658 2.1 | 12067 B35 2
635 46,5 (642 | 1216 37 1Yy
1%y |67 |44 | ‘20 2L 24 O7=30./10

Did well dewater?  Yes @ (Gallons actually evacuated:

2

Depth to Water: 9.‘-55\ @ BQ‘O ‘J\

Sampling Date: |1 ( 3/ ©¢g~ Sampling Time: ” 'g

Other__’T&

Sample LD.: pMMN~ Laboratory:  STL

Analyzed for: TRELZHKIDX MTBE TPHD Othen CD?‘\/%

EB LD. (if applicable): e Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Tine

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D) Post-purge: e,

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

O.R.P. (ifreg'd);  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # (MS HOB-LWE~)

sit: 4BG4AS 22E

Sampler: (A

Date: || /€/OS

well LD.: MWL) -4

Well Diameter2> 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 2207

Depth to Water (DTW): 25496

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: A D.0. Meter (if req'd): Yl HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: R 7.8

Grade

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Saimpling Method: Bailer

Dispombl@ Peristaltic Dismﬁ@ler
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Otlier Dedicated Tubing
Other:
= - - |"- 0.04' ‘ 4 ' o.es. !
__l: S (Gals.) X r% - Hse g 2 0.16 6 147
|1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other radiug”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp °F) | pH (mS or @) ° (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
woo | é6l |70l W | 78 =
wed _|ero (687 |21 [ 3
oo |6e¢ 6@ | 2] %% M5

Gallons actually evacuated: L. S .
Depth to Water: %.33 ‘ \

Laboratory:  STL.
Other: OXV"“;
f

Did well dewater?  Yes (Vo)
Sampling Date:\\k/ﬁ " Sampling Time: |O 1O
Sample LD.: &, ) "=t

Analyzed for: Tppf&) BE} MTBE TPHD
e —— @

Other

EB L.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable): : . ;" ...
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: .

D.O. {if req'd): Pre-purge:| - eI Post-purge: el
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: | 7 . mV Post-purge: - mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




